

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 12, 2023

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-3043

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM CALLOWAY,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN  
MADHU CHUGH

\* MARK HOBEL  
D.C. Bar # 1024126  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Mark.Hobel@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 20-00053 (RCL)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Trial.....	3
The Government’s Evidence.....	3
The Defense Evidence.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Limiting Cross-Examination of a Former DFS Employee About the Forensic Laboratory’s Loss of Accreditation.....	12
A. Additional Background.....	12
1. DFS—Misconduct Investigations and Accreditation Loss.....	12
a. Agency Structure.....	12
b. The Investigations into Allegations of Misconduct Involving DFS Firearms Examiners and Management, and DFS’s Loss of Accreditation.....	14
2. The District Court Allows Calloway to Question DFS Witnesses Whether They Know About the Investigations and Accreditation Loss, But Not About Why DFS Lost its Accreditation.....	18
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	26
C. Discussion.....	27
1. The District Court Imposed Reasonable Limits on Cross-Examination.....	27

2. Any Error Was Harmless.....	39
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Rule 404(b) Evidence of Prior Gun Possession to Show Knowledge, Intent, and Lack of Mistake or Accident.....	41
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles .....	41
B. Discussion .....	44
1. The 404(b) Evidence Was Relevant on Non- Propensity Grounds, and Its Probative Value Was Not Substantially Outweighed by the Danger of Unfair Prejudice.....	44
2. Any Error in Admitting the Evidence Was Harmless. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	26
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 154 A.3d 106 (D.C. 2017).....	46
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 622 (2015).....	43, 50
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	39
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	46
* <i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 292 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	42, 43, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 641 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	46
<i>United States v. Fraser</i> , 448 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 859 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	46
* <i>United States v. Garner</i> , 396 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	43, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Gault</i> , 141 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>United States v. Gissanter</i> , 990 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Vazquez</i> , 219 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 254 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	41, 56

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 610 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hemphill</i> , 514 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 231 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 1 F.4th 50 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3
* <i>United States v. Kelsey</i> , 917 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	32, 56
<i>United States v. Lieu</i> , 963 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	54
<i>United States v. Lin</i> , 101 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Linares</i> , 367 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	44, 47, 49, 56
<i>United States v. Locklear</i> , 631 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	57
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 216 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	57
<i>United States v. McCarson</i> , 527 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ...	42-43, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 738 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 958 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35, 40
* <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2022).....	28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>United States v. O’Neal</i> , 844 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	54, 55

<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 891 F.3d 441 (3d Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..	26, 27, 29, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 952 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30, 39, 41
<i>United v. Brawner</i> , 173 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	35

**Other References**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	1, 54
D.C. Code § 5-1501.02(a).....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	56
Fed. R. of Evid. 403 .....	10, 11, 27, 30, 33, 52, 53, 56
Fed. R. of Evid. 404(b).....	1, 41, 42, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57
